Basic (2) € (0.04)  1.68

Diluted $ (0.05)  1.93

Diluted (2) € (0.04)  1.58

___________________

* In accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”, the profit and loss accounts related to the discontinued
operations have been presented in the separate line item “Net income (loss) from discontinued operations” at March 31, 2019 and 2018.

(1) As our 2019 net result is a loss, stock options, performance shares plans, and warrants had an anti-dilutive effect; as a consequence, potential shares
linked to those instruments were not taken into account in the diluted weighted average number of shares or in the calculation of diluted loss per

share.

(2) Converted at the average exchange rates of US$1.1451 and US$1.2218 per €1.00 for the periods ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

- 14 -

UNAUDITED ANALYSIS BY SEGMENT

Three months ended March 31, 2019

In millions of US$, except for assets and capital
employed in billions of US$

GGR Equipment
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Transformation
Plan / Financial
restructuring

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 180.1 102.3 - 282.4 (11.0) - 271.4

Inter-segment revenues (1) - 2.9 (2.9) - - - -

Operating revenues 180.1 105.2 (2.9) 282.4 (11.0) - 271.4

Depreciation and amortization (excluding multi-client
surveys)

(22.8) (7.9) (0.2) (30.9) - - (30.9)

Depreciation and amortization of multi-client surveys (77.2) - - (77.2) 19.8 - (57.4)

Operating income (2) 5.2 14.9 (9.3) 10.8 8.8 - 19.6

EBITDAS 105.0 23.0 (8.7) 119.3 (11.0) - 108.3

Share of income in companies accounted for under
equity method

0.1 - - 0.1 - - 0.1

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (2) 5.3 14.9 (9.3) 10.9 8.8 - 19.7

Capital expenditures (excluding multi-client surveys) (3) 14.9 4.8 (1.1) 18.6 - - 18.6

Investments in multi-client surveys, net cash 39.7 - - 39.7 - - 39.7

Capital employed (4) 2.0 0.5 - 2.5 – – 2.5

Total identifiable assets (4) 2.2 0.6 0.8 3.6 – – 3.6

(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment which is classified as discontinued operation.

(2) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.

(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(8.1) million for the three months ended March 31, 2019.

“Eliminations and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the three months ended March 31, 2019.

(4) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations are included under the column “Eliminations and other”.

Three months ended March 31, 2018 (restated)

In millions of US$, except for assets and capital
employed in billions of US$

GGR Equipment
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Transformation
Plan / Financial
restructuring

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 185.1 49.2 – 234.3 (49.1) – 185.2

Inter-segment revenues (1) – 16.5 (16.5) – – – –

Operating revenues 185.1 65.7 (16.5) 234.3 (49.1) – 185.2

Depreciation and amortization (excluding multi-client
surveys)

(19.3) (7.3) (0.1) (26.7) – – (26.7)

Depreciation and amortization of multi-client surveys (44.6) – – (44.6) 38.2 – (6.4)

Operating income (2) 38.4 (9.9) (9.4) 19.1 (10.9) (13.3) (5.1)

EBITDAS 96.9 (2.6) (9.2) 85.1 (49.1) (13.3) 22.7

Share of income in companies accounted for under
equity method (1)

(0.5) – – (0.5) – – (0.5)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (2) 37.9 (9.9) (9.4) 18.6 (10.9) (13.3) (5.6)

Capital expenditures (excluding multi-client surveys) (3) 14.9 2.1 (0.1) 16.9 – – 16.9

Investments in multi-client surveys, net cash 62.0 – – 62.0 – – 62.0

Capital employed (4) 2.2 0.6 0.4 3.2 – (0.1) 3.1

Total identifiable assets (4) 2.6 0.6 0.6 3.8 – 0.1 3.9

(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment which is classified as discontinued operation.

(2) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.

(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(8.0) million for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

“Eliminations and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the three months ended March 31, 2018.